A brief summary of Spicers’ historical consolidated income statements is presented below.

$ ’000

Year ended
30 June

2015
(restated) (1)

Year ended
30 June

2016

Half year
ended

31 Dec
2015

Half year
ended

31 Dec
2016

Continuing operations

Revenue from sale of goods 403,961 392,682 202,634 195,217

Gross profit (2) 85,697 81,405 40,610 40,384

Result from operating activities (2) (9,591) 5,516 2,913 3,044

Profit/(loss) from continuing operations (14,089) 1,497 1,440 1,412

(1) As reflected in Spicers’ financial report for Financial Year (FY) 2016, FY2015 financial information was restated to reclassify
operations discontinued in FY2016.

(2) For Half Year (HY) 2016 and HY2017, foreign exchange gains and losses in relation to inventory purchases have been
recorded as part of ‘Cost of inventory sold’. For FY2015 and FY2016, foreign exchange gains and losses in relation
to inventory purchases have been recorded as part of ‘Net finance costs’.

Section 3.8

What is Spicers’ pro forma financial information?
A brief summary of Spicers’ pro forma consolidated statement of financial position
is presented below.

$’000

Statutory
31 Dec

2016
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
31 Dec

2016

Total assets 225,248 (4,189) 221,059

Total liabilities 82,939 – 82,939

Net assets/Total equity 142,309 (4,189) 138,120

There would be no material impacts on the Spicers consolidated income statement or
consolidated statement of cash flows arising from the Implementation of the Proposal.

Section 5.7

What is the SPS Trust?
The SPS Trust was established for the purposes of issuing a security called PaperlinX Step-up
Preference Securities (SPS Units). The SPS Units are perpetual, preferred units. On 30 March
2007, 2,850,000 SPS Units were issued at an issue price of $100 per security raising $285 million.
All funds raised from the issue were used to subscribe for preference shares in a subsidiary
of Spicers Limited, PaperlinX LLC. PaperlinX LLC then lent the subscription proceeds received

[…]

The pro forma historical financial information presented, including the pro forma adjustments described in section 5.7(c)
below, has been prepared in accordance with the measurement and recognition requirements, but not the presentation
or disclosure requirements, of Australian Accounting Standards (AASB’s), IFRS or other mandatory reporting
requirements in Australia. In preparing the financial information within this Prospectus, the accounting policies
of the Spicers Group have been applied consistently throughout the reporting periods presented.

The Spicers Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of the pro forma historical financial information.

SPICERS PROSPECTUS

30

5.7 Pro forma financial information continued

(b) Pro forma financial information
The following table presents Spicers’ consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2016, as well
as the pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2016, which is presented on the
assumption that the pro forma adjustments as described in section 5.7(c) below had occurred on 31 December 2016.

$’000 Notes

Statutory
31 Dec

2016
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
31 Dec

2016

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents (iv) 29,023 (2,982) 26,041

Short-term deposits 3,955 – 3,955

Trade and other receivables (iv) 78,507 (1,207) 77,300

Inventories 74,791 – 74,791

Total current assets 186,276 (4,189) 182,087

Non-current assets

Receivables 504 – 504

Property, plant and equipment 9,074 – 9,074

Intangible assets 28,679 – 28,679

Deferred tax assets 715 – 715

Total non-current assets 38,972 – 38,972

Total assets 225,248 (4,189) 221,059

Current liabilities

Bank overdraft 350 – 350

Trade and other payables 68,027 – 68,027

Loans and borrowings 3,124 – 3,124

Income tax payable 2,618 – 2,618

Employee benefits 7,613 – 7,613

Provisions 295 – 295

Total current liabilities 82,027 – 82,027

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 310 – 310

Employee benefits 602 – 602

Total non-current liabilities 912 – 912

Total liabilities 82,939 – 82,939

Net assets 142,309 (4,189) 138,120

SPICERS PROSPECTUS

31

Profile of the Combined Spicers Group5

$’000 Notes

Statutory
31 Dec

2016
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
31 Dec

2016

Equity

Issued capital (iii) 1,895,767 34,458 1,930,225

Reserves (9,791) – (9,791)

Accumulated losses (v) (1,998,490) 216,176 (1,782,314)

Total equity attributable to holders of ordinary shares of Spicers
Limited (112,514) 250,634 138,120

PaperlinX step-up preference securities – issued capital (i), (ii) 276,518 (276,518) –

Reserve – own preference securities (i), (ii) (21,695) 21,695 –

PaperlinX step-up preference securities 254,823 (254,823) –

Total equity 142,309 (4,189) 138,120

(c) Notes to pro forma adjustments
In section 5.7(b) above, the following pro forma adjustments have been made to Spicers’ consolidated statement of
financial position as at 31 December 2016 in order to reflect the impact of the Proposal on the assumption it had been
effected on 31 December 2016:

(i) purchase of SPS Units: the purchase and cancellation of the SPS Units by Spicers pursuant to the terms of the
Trust Scheme;

(ii) cancellation of own SPS Units: the cancellation of the SPS Units held by Spicers prior to the Proposal, and the
cancellation of the 1 ordinary unit in the SPS Trust;